underneath the Azure Apartments to CCHA and granted CCHA a purchase option and right of first 

to the improvements occupying the deed land (i.e., the Sundance Bay Apartments).  

19. On closing of the agreements, pursuant to their terms, Sundance Bay paid CCHA 

an “initial lease payment in the amount of one hundred thirty-two thousand five hundred dollars 

($132,500) to be paid at closing.”9 

8Id. § 9.2(b); see Azure Apartments MOU § G. 
9 Azure Apartments Operating Agreement § 3.8(a). 

20. In reliance on CCHA’s contractual commitments, over the last year, Sundance Bay 

has reserved (a) 40% of the Azure Apartments’ units for residents earning less than 80% of the